

No. 20-1747

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICH G. SORENSON,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Massachusetts Appeals Court*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Spencer Davenport
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

July 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS CASE OFFERS THE COURT AN OPPORTUNITY TO RETURN TO A PROPERTY-RIGHTS APPROACH TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	4
II. SOCIETAL NORMS HAVE LONG INFORMED THIS COURT’S APPROACH TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND SHOW THAT APARTMENT HALLWAYS ARE PROPERLY CONSIDERED CURTILAGE	7
III. COURT INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THE DIMINISHMENT OF FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS FOR MILLIONS OF PEOPLE.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	6, 9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	10
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	2, 6
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	6, 9
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	2
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807	4, 5
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	9
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	8, 10
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942)	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	5
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	9
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	2
<i>People v. Killebrew</i> , 256 N.W.2d 581 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977).....	10
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	7
<i>Sanford v. Nichols</i> , 13 Mass. 286 (1816).....	5

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)....	10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	7
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018)	2
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 841 N.W.2d 676 (N.D. 2013)	2
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Cruz Pagan</i> , 537 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	8
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 824 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Redmon</i> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	12
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	4
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
Other Authorities	
1 Legal Papers of John Adams (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel, eds., 1965).....	4

Amelia L. Diedrich, <i>Secure in Their Yards?</i> , 39 Hastings Const. L.Q. 297 (2011).....	13
Jamesa J. Drake, <i>Knock and Talk No More</i> , 67 Me. L. Rev. 25 (2014).....	11
Sean M. Lewis, <i>The Fourth Amendment in the Hallway: Do Tenants Have a Constitutionally Protected Privacy Interest in the Locked Common Areas of Their Apartment Buildings?</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 273 (2002).....	12
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	4
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey (2013)</i>	12
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)	8
